BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter Vocational Nurse §
License Number 110429 § AGREED
issued to SHERRIE CATER § ORDER

)
§

- -
>
g g
=
=3 @
< a
(¢ g
:‘U‘- o
a Q@
g =,
=8
=4 <
e, =3
=4 @
o 8
o
@ &
& 5
Q
E]
=N
a
e
8

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of SHERRIE CATER, Vocational Nurse License Number 110429, hereinaf...
 referred to as Respondent. |
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
December 8,2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Harris Hospital School of
Vocational Nursing, Fort Worth, Texas, in 1985. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on June 2, 1985.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

06/85 - 05/96 Employment Unknown
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

06/96 - 0398 LVN
Wedgewood Nursing
Fort Worth, Texas

01/98 - 03/99 LVN
Southlake Women's Clinic
Southlake, Texas

04/99 - 9/00 Employment Unknown

10/00 - 01/04 LVN
CCA Sanders Estes Unit
Venus, Texas

01/04 - 06/07 A LVN
UTMB Correctional Managed Care
Covington, Texas

06/07 - Present Employment Unknown

6. On September 15, 1992, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing was issued the
sanction of SUSPEND/PROBATE by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas. A copy of the Agreed Board Order dated September 15, 1992, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order. v

7. On March 11, 2002, Respondent’s license to practice vocational nursing was issued the
sanction of SUSPEND/PROBATE by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas. A copy of the Agreed Board Order dated March 11, 2002 is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

8. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Vocational Nurse with the
University of Texas Medical Branch-Correctional Managed Care, Covington, Texas, and had
been in this position for two (2) years and four (4) months.

9. On or about May 14, 2007, while employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with the
University of Texas Medical Branch - Correctional Managed Care, Covington, Texas,
Respondent requested that Registered Nurse E. C. complete a non work-related blood draw
on Respondent while in the UTMB Clinic at the Estes Facility. Respondent then completed
a lab slip with an offender's name and Texas Department of Criminal Justice (TDCJ ) number
on it, and sent the blood draw and lab slip to the UTMB lab provider. Respondent instructed
the provider to fax the results of the blood draw to Respondent’s attention. Respondent’s
conduct was likely to injure the patient, in that it placed the patient at risk for unnecessary
treatment.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(4),(6)(A)&(H).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational License Number 110429, heretofore
issued to SHERRIE CATER, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, éubject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 110429, previously issued to SHERRIE
CATER, to practice vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of one (1) year
with the suspénsion STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for one (1) year
with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licejlse is
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to SHERRIE

CATER, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of this Order.
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of the suspension being

stayed, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT
SHALL obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being
offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a
minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice
Act, standards of préctice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality,
professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual
Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substancé Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on
malpractice issues will not be accepted‘. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution
to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the B§ard, to the Office of the
" Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing

education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

following Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of the
suspension being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form

of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL
SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION
CONDITIONS FOR .ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
'HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(5)4 RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order\ and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy
of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit
the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the
Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the

Respondent by thé Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
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(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervisés the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as
a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of
probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed againgt the
Respondent's license, the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be
extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this D _ day of ;m eancec 20 0K
/(hﬂ/tm, /

SHERRIE CATER, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this X > day of A\Q.M <X, 20 O‘é
< % :\ x_/\—»j}:\ C_,\,\\}( T&QT‘.D

LINDA WORLOW \ Notary Public in and for the State of TQ/LCL\)

Notary Public
o STATEOFTEXAS | -
7 My Comm. EXD 06/05/2011
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _23" day of_December , 2008, by

SHERRIE CATER, Vocational Nurse License Number 110429, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 10" day of _ February, 2009.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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On this day came to be oonsidered by the ! of Vooational NWurse Exsminers

the matter of vocstionsi nurse icense 110429 held by SEERAIS DASM CATER,

hereinafter called Respondent. €

liicense held by Respondent a9

Lmu.“ntm. Said lmulm!.u pro’

has engaged in mnhnw ol dishone

doard, is likely to deceive, defrewd,

of Artiole 43200, Bection 10 (a) (9), d Clvil Statwtes of Temas, ia the

following manner:

a. Respondent was employed as a Licensed Voostional Nuree st Ducleson Wursing
Center in Burleson, Texss on or abowt Aegust 38, 1991.

b. While so employed as said facility on of sbout August 25, 1951, Respondest wee
informed by a nuree aide of a change ia residest L. Wystt’s condition. Respondest
assessed said resident and found that zesident L. Wyatt was aoct bresthing.

6, While o employed at said fsollit seid August 25, 1991, Respoademt
notified resident L. Wyatt’s physicisn and family mesbers of & change ia seid
zesident’s ocondition. HNowever, Respondest failed to iaitiste CPR to residemt L.
Wystt even though said resident was a full G0de and did not have & DR order.




in this Order with respect to the
dent’s signature on this Order,
Respondent acknowledges that she has rea " and understood this Order and has

G

nﬁproved it for consideration by the Board

his disciplinary action. Notice of

!.n the Board’s newsletter sent to Texas

THEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERBD‘;‘:the Board " of Vocational HNurse Examiners does

"issued to SHERRIE DAWN CATER, be

ed on probation for a period of one

rhe probation of said license :I.a subject tv’ l;e following stipulations, to;;it:

1. " .That by copy of this Bcud Oxder, Re: spondent shall provide notice of Board
disciplinazy action to her nu:s!.ng employetffh) throughout the term of probation.

C 2. That Respondent shall cuuse her nursing employer(s) to submit satisfactory

Lo reports to the Board office on a quarterly‘basis throughout the term of probation.

3. That Respondent w und supexvision of a licensed
medical professional throughout the term of p

4. That Respoadent mn_mbe employ by a nurse registry/temporary nurse
_agency or as & private duty nurse throughoiit the term of probation.




Ret . Sherrie Dawn Cate:',‘ LVN #11
page 3. S :

$.. That Respondent shall enroll : in and suc sfully complete a nursing program
course encompassing the following. Bt Legal Aspects of Nursing to
include Charting, &  Patient 'éonfidentiality. and submit documentation of
‘successful course completion to the Board offlde within the first six (6) months
of probation. Respondent shall  be resp%ible for locating said course and
obtaining approval of Board staff prior to éﬁ’ou. Said course shall be in-house
at a community college, university or n 3 ing program, or tutored by a state

approved, licensed nursing program £acu1ty;%er. The expense of said course

shall be borne by Respondent.

6. That any period(s) ‘ uiﬁst be documented in writing by

Respondent and submitted to the, n a quarterly basis throughout the
term of probation. i

7. Further, that if neapoﬁdiht's placd of employment, name, address or
telephone number changes, Respondent is to nétify the Board office immediately.

8. It is also ozdered th;t SHERRIE D CATER shall comply with all the
provisions of Article 45280, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.

This Agreed Order shall not be eé!ective or e« effect and become enforceable in

accordance with its terms until endorsed bY a majority of the Board present and

voting, at its next regularly caiied seasio

‘Date this the Q day of

i State and zip

V, 4 2-3143

AreaCode and Telephone Number




ﬁe sﬁata of Texas
COunty of

- Before me, the unde:a:lgned authority, on t
DAWN CATER, who being duly swozn by me sta
for the purpose therein contained, and thal

s day personally appeared SHERRIE
atdd that he or she executed the above
‘or she understood same.

THE STATB% TEXAS
L My Commission Expires /O S~ P

Agent for th
Nurse Examiners

THE STATE OF TEXAS
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September, 1992, came on to be
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I hereby certify that on the lg day o

a true and correct copy of the £oregoing o

320 N.W. win%a:o:est
- Bu:leaon, Te:as 76028




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL

* STATE OF TEXAS
NURSE EXAMINERS *
VS, *
SHERRIE DAWN CATER * COUNTY OF TRAVIS
AGREED BOARD ORDER

On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners the
matter of vocational nurse license number 110429 held by SHERRIE DAWN CATER,

hereinafter called Respondent.

By ietter, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners sent preliminary notice to
Respondent of its intent to take disciplinary action with respect to said license held by
Respondent, as a result of a complaint and subsequent investigation. Said investigation
producéd evidence Indicating that Respondent has engaged in unprofessional or-
dishonorable conduct that, Respondent has engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol
or drugs, in violation of the Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 302, Section 302.402 (a)

(9), in the following manner:

a. On or about April 13, 2001, the Board of vocational Nurse Examiners received a
referral from the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) alleging that
Respondent had declined participation in their program.

a. Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with Grandview
Nursing Center in Grandview, Texas, from about March 16, 1999 through about October
23, 2000,
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AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: SHERRIE DAWN CATER, LUN #110429
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b. While so employed with said facility, on or about October 20, 2000, Respondent
was requested to submit to a random drug screen. Said drug screen revealed a positive
reading for AMPHETAMINES AND METHAMPHETAMINES.

By Respondent's signature on this Order, Respondent neither admits nor denies the
truth of the matters previously set out in this Order with respect to the above-mentioned
investigation. By Respondent’s signature on this Order, Respondent acknowledges that
they have read and understood this Order and have approved it for consideration by the

Board.

By their notarized signature on this Order, Respondent does hereby waive the right to a
formal Comp!aint, Notice of Hearing and a Public Hearing held before an Administrative
Law Judge with the State Office of Administrative Hearings, and to judicial review of this
disciplinary action. Notice 6f this disciplinary action will appear in the Board's newsletter

sent to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD

e

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that license number 110429, heretofore issued to
SHERRIE DAWN CATER to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is hereby Suspended, with said suspension stayed and placed on probation for

a period of one (1) year.



AGREED BOARD ORDER
RE: SHERRIE DAWN CATER, LVN #110429
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The probation of said license is subject to the following stipulations, to wit:

1. That if Respondent's place of employment, name, address or telephone number
changes, Respondent is to notify the Board office immediately, or no later than ten (10)
days after said change has occurred. Said notification shall be in the form of a written
lefter or report.

2. That Respondent shall comply with Federal, State, and local laws, and all the
provisions of the Texas Occupations Cade anc Ruies and Regulations of the Board.

3. That Respondent shall not practice nursing in a Nurse Licensure Compact
remote siate without obtaining prior written authority of both the BVNE and the Board of
Nursing of the remote state.

4, That by copy of this Board Order, Respondent shall provide notice of Board
disciplinary action to hisfher immediate nursing supervisor(s) and Director(s) of Nursing,
throughout the term of probation.

5. That Respondent shall be responsible for causing his/her immediate nursing
supervisor(s) to submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a quarterly
basis, throughout the term of probation. The receipt of an unfavorable and/or untimely
report shall be considered a violation of probation.

6. That any period(s) of nursing unemployment must be documented in writing by
Respondent and submitted to the Board office, as provided in Stipulation No. five.

7. That Respondent shall attend Alcoholics Anonymous (A.A.), or Narcotics
Anonymous (N.A.), and shall be responsible for causing histher program sponsor to
submit satisfactory reports directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis, throughout
the term of probation. The receipt of an unfavorable and/or untimely report shall be
considered a violation of probation. -

8. That Respondent shall and hereby agrees to abstain from the consumption of
Alcohol, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan or other synthetic opiates, and/or use of unprescribed
controlled substances. Any controlled or legend medication must be prescribed by a
physician knowledgeable about the disease of addiction, as well as Respondent's
history, and it is incumbent upon Respondent to ensure such physician knowledge. If
prescribed medication, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the attending physician to
submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication
was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the Board office by the
prescribing physician, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription.

9. That Respondent shall through the Board's agent (DISA), submit to random
blood alcohol and urine drug screens.
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10.  That Respondent shall be responsible daily for telephoning DISA's Voice
Response (DVR) at 1-800-580-1099. That said drug screen shall be administered
through the policies and procedures of the Drug Intervention Services of America, Inc.
(DISA), utilizing LabCorp facilities. That said drug-screening panel shall consist of the
following:

Alcohol (Ethanol) Cannabinoids - Methaqualone
Amphetamines Cocaine Opilates

Barbiturates Meperidine Phencyclidine
Benzodiazepines Methadone Propoxyphene

Said screen(s) shall be properly monitored with adherence to chain of custody
procedures. A positive- result shall be legally confimed by Gas Liquid
Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GCMS). The results of said screen(s) shall be
submitted directly to the Board office by the laboratory. The expense of said screen(s)
shall be borne by Respondent. Any report of failure to contact DISA and/or a positive

.drug screen for which the Respondent does not have a valid prescription, will be

regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this order and may subject the
Respondent to further disciplinary action by the Board.

11.  That Respondent pay a Probation Monitoring fee in the amount of thirty ($30.00)

dollars in the form of a cashier's check or money order, payable to the Board of

Vocational Nurse Examiners. Said fee shall be paid quarterly, due on the 15th of each

quarter commencing the quarter following the date of the Board's endorsement of the

Order, and continuing thereafter until the successful completion of Respondent's

probation. Said fee shall be sent to the Board office, addressed to the "Board of

Vocational Nurse Examiners ", 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-400, Austin, TX 78701. Failure
by Respondent to make any quarterly payment on time shall constitute a violation of

probation.

12.  That Respondent pay a Probation Monitoring fee in the amount of thirty ($30.00)
dollars in the form of a cashier's check or money order, payable to the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners. Said fee shall be paid quarterly, due on the 15th of each
quarter commencing the quarter following the date of the Board's endorsement of the
Order, and confinuing thereafter until the successful completion of Respondent's
probation. Said fee shall be sent to the Board office, addressed to the "Board of
Vacational Nurse Examiners ", 333 Guadalupe, Suite 3-400, Austin, TX 78701. Failure
by Respondent to make any quarterly payment on time shall constitute a violation of
probation.
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This Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceable in
accordance with its terms until endorsed by a majority of the Board present and voting,

at its next regularly called session.

Dated this the ’3\ day of 2009\
x% ﬂ*ﬁ#}
Signaturg of Respondent
L0 £ox 930
Current Address

witoN. Gllzn Aol

. City, State gjid Zip

| Y - IDS2

Area Code and Telephone Number

The State of Texas
County of —S OIS ON

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared SHERRIE DAWN
CATER, who being duly sworn by me stated that he or she executed the above for the
purpose therein contained, and that he or she understood same. o

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the a day of
.—:SCL(\QQSL\\ L 200

T NS ANAIE

WWWW&V
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
SLEON  LINDA WORLOW
L Notary Public THE STATE OF TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS

My Commission Expires _ Do ’ DS ( 03
My Croa Exp. 06/05/2003 L ) -
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rrig L. Hairston,
Agent for the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners

SWORN TO AND SU?‘SCRIBED before ‘ma, the undersigned authority, on this the

2”" ‘day of % , 200 Z—

{{ NOTARY PUBJIC IN AND FOR
I THE STATE OF TEXAS / /
g . My Commission Expires ‘£l )5/83

% : il
% Nowesy Fubldic, Sete of

P
; Té:xas
My o .

sdzziont Bxpises

113, 2003
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Board Order,
notarized on the 2™ day of January, 2002 by Respondent, license number 110429 and that

Said Order is Final.

Effective this 11™ day of March, 2002

\/4 LL&A/\QE’V\/
Zrrle L, Hairston, RN, CHE
Executive Director

On Behalf of Said Board
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 15" day of March, 2002, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
BOARD ORDER was served by placement in the U.S. Mail, first class, and addressed to the

following persdn(s):

SHERRIE DAWN CATER
PO BOX 220
COVINGTON TX 76636

iSrrig L. Hairston, RN, CHE

xecutive Director
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners




